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To:  Brookline Board of Appeals  

From:  Brookline Planning Board 

Date:  December 3, 2015 

Subject: Construct a two-story addition at the rear  

Location: 171 High Street 

   Atlas Sheet:  71B  Case #:   2015-0040 

   Block:  308  Zoning:  M-1.0 

   Lot:  65  Lot Area (s.f.): ±1,626 

Board of Appeals Hearing: December 17, 2015, at 7:00 p.m. 

 

BACKGROUND 

October 1, 2015 – The Planning Board recommended that the massing of the proposed rear 

addition at 171 High Street be reduced in order to minimize shadows and visual impact on 

abutting residents. 

 

December 17, 2015 – Following a public hearing on this matter, the Board of Appeals was not 

satisfied that the proposed rear addition meets the requirements for the grant of a special permit, 

in accordance with Zoning By-Law Section 9.05.  Board Members specifically cited adverse 

impact on abutting residents based on the overall scale of the rear addition.  The Applicant 

requested a case continuance in order to revise project plans based on this Board finding.  

 

SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD 

171 High Street is an attached single-family dwelling located directly to the south of the Pill Hill 

Local Historic District.  The American Colonial style structure was constructed of wood shiplap 

and slate in 1925.  The existing structure includes two bedrooms on the second floor and 

provides no off-street parking spaces.  The immediate neighborhood consists of similar dense 

residential units ranging from multi-family to attached single-family structures. The subject 

property is located directly between the Robinson Playground to the west and the Walnut Street 
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Apartments/22 High Street to the east (Managed by the Brookline Housing Authority).  

 

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 
The applicant, Brett Bentson, is proposing to construct a two-story modern addition at the rear 

and renovate the interior of the existing structure.  The proposed addition will provide 391 square 

feet of additional floor area that will be used for a living room on the first floor and a master 

bedroom on the second floor.  The exterior of this addition will be constructed of corrugated 

plastic and presents a cantilever design toward the rear that creates an open air wood deck that 

will be accessible from the new living room.  This addition will extend approximately 14’-6” 

from the existing home into the rear yard, with the open air deck/stairs extending an additional 7’ 

to the rear.  

 

The applicant is also proposing to install a permeable paver patio in the rear yard and a 

corrugated plastic trash/recycling enclosure in the front yard.  Interior modifications are intended 

to open the first floor plan and expand the two upper floor bedrooms.  No new parking spaces are 

proposed.  The applicant is also proposing to install evergreen groundcover, ornamental 

perennials, and paperbark maple trees as counterbalancing amenities for requested side and front 

yard setback relief. 

 

[Revised plans, dated 2/18/16, include a reduced two-story rear addition.  The total width 

remains at approximately 14.6 feet but the length is reduced by 8.4 feet.  This modification 

results in a rear addition that extends 7.5 feet into the rear yard beyond the existing façade.  

This rear projection distance is more comparable to the adjacent sunroom at 173 High 

Street.] 

 

FINDINGS 

Section 5.01 – Table of Use Regulations, Footnote 2  

At the end of each row or block of one-family attached dwellings, a yard shall be provided along 

the street lot line or side lot line of at least ten feet plus one foot for each dwelling unit in excess 

of two (10 foot required side yard setback in this case) 

 

Section 5.10 – Minimum Lot Size (Pre-Existing) 

Section 5.13 – Minimum Lot Width (Pre-Existing) 

Section 5.43 – Exceptions to Yard and Setback Regulations 

Section 5.50 – Front Yard Requirements 

Section 5.60 – Side Yard Requirements  

Section 9.92 – Usable Open Space 

 

Dimensional 

Requirements 
Required Existing  Proposed Relief Required 

Minimum Lot Size 2,250 s.f. 1,626 s.f. 1,626 s.f. Pre-Existing 

Minimum Lot Width 20’ 14’ 14’ Pre-Existing 

Front Yard Setback  

(trash enclosure) 
15’ N/A 2.7’ Special Permit* 



High Street 171 (2015) 

 

S:\Planning\Board Of Appeals\H\High Street 171 (2015) – revised.dox 
 

3 

Side Yard Setback (east) 10’ 1.2’ 1.2’ Special Permit* 

Floor Area  

Ratio 

2,113.8 

1.3 

1,249 s.f. 

.77 

1,640 s.f. 

1.01 
Complies 

Usable Open Space 
328 s.f. 

20% 

810.55 s.f. 

65% 

329 s.f 

20% 
Complies 

* Under Section 5.43, the Board of Appeals may waive by special permit yard and/or setback requirements if 

counterbalancing amenity is provided.  

 

Section 8.02.2 – Alteration of Extension 

A special permit is required to alter or extend a nonconforming structure (side-yard setback). 

PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS 

The Planning Board recommends approval of this proposal to construct a two-story rear addition.  

Requested setback relief is minimal and extensive landscaped features are proposed as 

counterbalancing amenities.  The applicant has also reduced the scale and roof pitch of the rear 

addition in order to comply with usable open space requirements and Planning Board 

recommendations.  This proposal also complies fully with gross floor area requirements for the 

M-1.0 district.  The modern design of this addition is relatively uncommon for the Pill Hill area 

but does serve to expand living space in a manner that minimally alters the existing streetscape.  

Proposed renovations to the rest of the structure also serve to improve the overall condition of 

the property.   

The Planning Board also recommends that the applicant seek an alternative solution to avoid 

placing trash receptacles or trash storage structures in the front yard.  The Planning Board also 

recommends the submission of a construction management plan due to the undersized nature of 

the lot and close proximity to abutting dwelling structures. 

Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval of plans submitted by Brett Bentson, 

dated 12/3/2015, and the site plan submitted by Andrew Browne, dated 5/29/2015.  If the 

Board of Appeals finds that the standards for special permit relief are met, the Planning 

Board recommends the following conditions: 

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final site plan, floor 

plans, and elevations, subject to review and approval by the Assistant Director for 

Regulatory Planning.  

 

2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final landscaping 

plan indicating all counterbalancing amenities, subject to review and approval by the 

Assistant Director for Regulatory Planning. 

 

3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a construction 

management plan, specifically detailing construction equipment access to the rear yard 

and impact mitigation strategies for abutting properties, subject to the review and 
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approval of the Building Commissioner.  

 

4. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building 

Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals 

decision: 1) a final site plan stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land 

surveyor; 2) final floor plans and elevations stamped and signed by a registered architect; 

and 3) evidence that the Board of Appeals decision has been recorded at the Registry of 

Deeds.   

jr 

 

171 High Street – Front Façade  
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171 High Street – Parcel  



171 High Street 
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